
500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland
The Autumn Farewell Sprint

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 6
Saturday 6th November 2021

Class Overall Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimeRun1 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Chic Run2 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH Chic Run3 64ft Lap 1 Lap 2 MPH ChicPos

47 Gerard O Connell 151  96.83 96.83 2.47  50.95  39.38  88  6.50  99.16 2.16  51.70  41.04 112  6.42 
447 Tony Greenan 152  99.74 99.74 2.52  52.48  40.83 108  6.43 102.00 2.50  53.35  42.03 106  6.62 
331 John Donnelly 153 100.35100.66 1.98  52.95  41.02 107  6.69 100.35 2.02  52.47  41.27 108  6.61 
224 Trevor Roberts 144 103.12103.12 2.28  54.18  42.36  94  6.58 105.29 2.36  55.92  42.84  99  6.53 
881 Patrick Roche 9B5 106.43106.43 2.27  55.60  43.78 100  7.05 111.59 2.42  59.50  45.22 109  6.87 136.80 2.92  70.96  
4711 Stephen Colbert 86 109.13N.T.R. 2.26  63.97  47.91  94  7.64 109.13 2.15  57.00  45.30  94  6.83 
69 Brian Fitzmaurice 147 110.02110.02 2.14  57.22  45.61  94  7.19 113.64 2.16  58.90  46.74  94  8.00 
83 Oliver Cormican 128 115.05115.05 1.99  59.91  47.62  87  7.52 116.10 1.97  59.97  48.50  92  7.63 
112 Ryan Murray 129 116.33N.T.R. 2.20  60.95  57.61  55  6.67 116.33 2.18  61.32  47.74  85  7.27 
471 Catherine Donnelly 1410 116.60124.28 2.42  64.71  51.11  81  8.46 116.60 2.36  61.41  47.74  78  7.45 
933 Dan Campbell 9A11 116.86119.93 2.56  62.95  49.58  75  7.40 116.86 2.33  61.11  48.54  85  7.21 139.63 2.88  71.21  59.42  66  9.00 
147 Thomas Corey 1412 118.11119.66 2.36  62.89  49.11  94  7.66 118.11 2.60  61.92  48.56  95  7.63 
97 Stewart Strain 1113 118.29119.22 2.45  62.13  49.64  87  7.45 118.29 2.28  61.55  49.16  88  7.58 
33 Garry Campbell 9A14 118.65118.65 2.42  62.21  49.06  82  7.38 120.80 2.53  63.04  50.01  77  7.75 
401 Stephen Colbert 6B15 118.78126.17 2.14  65.26  52.85  77  8.06 118.78 2.17  62.10  49.38  90  7.30 127.56 2.16  65.81  53.31  69  8.44 
90 Henry Campbell 1316 120.47121.05 2.95  64.03  49.60  77  7.42 120.47 2.83  62.94  49.73  79  7.80 
40 Ken Colbert 6B17 121.43127.06 2.43  66.29  52.83  76  7.94 121.43 2.23  63.55  50.45  85  7.43 
717 Andrew Robb 2A18 122.15136.38 2.68  69.78  57.67  72  8.93 122.15 2.46  63.69  50.48  86  7.98 148.00 2.75  76.83  61.43  63  9.74 
177 Paul Forsythe 519 124.19125.59 3.01  66.25  51.15  75  8.19 124.19 3.31  65.68  50.73  79  7.78 N.T.R. 3.10  76.44  59.39  66  9.67 
10 Dermot O Hagan 6B20 124.41129.99 2.68  68.12  53.44  77  8.43 124.41 2.46  63.96  52.62  90  7.83 N.T.R. 2.48  72.51  62.31  65  6.95 
14 Peter Bennett 1121 125.06126.79 3.07  67.18  51.92  81  7.69 125.06 2.80  65.59  51.71  85  7.76 139.31 3.28  74.10  56.13  72  9.08 
131 Conor Hamill 2A22 125.12132.90 2.69  69.76  55.31  86  7.83 125.12 2.51  64.80  52.45  90  7.87 140.59 2.82  73.86  57.41  78  9.32 
30 Stephen Wishart 1323 125.23135.78 2.75  75.07  52.95  81  7.76 125.23 2.83  65.91  51.73  83  7.59 157.12 3.28  88.04  
41 Alan Roddy 1024 125.81125.81 2.60  65.27  52.82  88  7.72 FAIL 2.62  31 14.55 
8 Roy Haslett 1125 126.02127.72 2.97  66.85  53.17  93  7.70 126.02 2.90  65.95  52.36  92  7.71 143.84 3.10  76.52  58.31  74  9.01 
191 Andrew Straney 6B26 126.30134.23 3.13  71.13  54.72  72  8.38 126.30 3.00  66.47  52.08  77  7.75 139.92 2.89  73.81  56.79  69  9.32 
42 Johnny Forsythe 2A27 126.92135.09 2.68  69.71  56.75  76  8.63 126.92 2.51  66.31  52.76  90  7.85 133.76 2.55  69.45  55.87  80  8.44 
9 Noel Strain 1128 127.03127.03 2.66  66.95  52.20  84  7.88 128.07 2.77  67.63  52.46  90  7.98 137.49 3.11  73.63  55.28  72  8.58 
315 David Patton 9A29 127.29127.29 2.94  66.76  51.64  68  8.89 
461 Aaron Vance 2A30 127.44139.10 2.83  73.47  56.91  78  8.72 127.44 2.74  66.62  53.04  90  7.78 133.03 2.81  69.90  55.18  91  7.95 
178 Andrew Strain 6A31 127.93134.02 2.86  71.24  54.34  74  8.44 127.93 2.56  67.13  52.88  82  7.92 
1211 Stephen Harvey 6A32 129.36N.T.R. 2.96  71.95  54.59  78  8.26 129.36 2.89  67.81  53.67  81  7.88 138.66 3.13  72.44  57.65  78  8.57 
741 Barry Griffin 333 129.86138.79 2.29  73.81  56.54  81  8.44 129.86 2.30  67.90  53.81  88  8.15 141.87 2.33  74.01  58.33  68  9.53 
154 David Evans 6A34 129.96130.94 2.80  68.58  54.35  76  8.01 129.96 2.58  67.90  54.00  79  8.06 FLAG 2.85  69.59  
123 Karl Johnston 6A35 130.37138.75 2.93  75.23  55.10  77  8.42 130.37 2.99  68.22  53.97  81  8.18 136.00 2.83  70.90  56.00  79  9.10 
66 Sheryl McBride 9B36 130.95132.38 2.31  68.19  55.42  70  8.77 130.95 2.47  67.58  54.63  70  8.74 135.03 2.22  69.03  57.36  62  8.64 
78 Jonathan Strain 6A37 131.23131.23 2.67  70.04  53.53  83  7.66 FAIL 2.45  61  6.60 
661 Colin McBride 9B38 131.60131.60 2.56  68.89  54.74  76  7.97 133.42 3.52  70.62  54.60  80  8.20 
16 Richard O Mahoney 839 131.72149.70 3.14  86.62  50.15  50 12.93 131.72 2.79  69.67  53.64  82  8.41 154.84 2.98  77.77  66.83  62 10.24 
12 Norman Harvey 1040 132.53132.76 2.86  69.78  55.19  81  7.79 132.53 2.67  69.43  54.95  83  8.15 152.92 3.55  80.77  62.16  64  9.99 
144 Dessie Martin 6B41 133.30145.82 3.14  77.80  58.85  68  9.17 133.30 3.25  70.68  54.00  75  8.62 159.21 2.99  82.34  66.21  54 10.66 
182 Andrew Kernohan 6B42 133.75136.06 2.93  71.12  56.58  88  8.36 133.75 2.56  70.03  55.49  86  8.23 147.68 2.85  77.39  61.00  79  9.29 
7371 Colin Dines 2A43 133.96143.80 2.76  75.18  59.31  68  9.31 133.96 2.58  69.97  55.49  79  8.50 139.84 2.61  72.79  58.31  67  8.74 
71 Tom Lawther 2A44 134.25147.23 2.95  77.07  60.29  66  9.87 134.25 2.61  70.12  55.40  76  8.73 146.98 2.83  75.31  60.84  63 10.83 
45 Mark Brogan 145 134.78143.07 3.07  74.46  59.46  68  9.15 134.78 2.71  70.25  56.16  74  8.37 139.74 2.67  72.97  58.12  73  8.65 
81 Gerry McGarrity 16A46 135.22135.22 2.76  69.80  57.03  78  8.39 136.39 2.66  70.58  57.55  79  8.26 
67 Philip Cardy 347 136.36136.36 2.20  71.85  55.86  68  8.65 
23 James Heaslip 2A48 136.37136.37 2.81  71.13  57.17  81  8.07 
11 David Cochrane 16A49 136.62137.32 2.60  71.45  57.85  80  8.02 136.62 2.59  70.89  57.58  76  8.15 146.26 2.61  76.34  60.74  72  9.18 
737 Graham Dines 2A50 137.48138.69 2.64  71.81  58.28  72  8.60 137.48 2.45  72.07  56.92  75  8.49 156.12 2.83  82.45  63.86  61  9.81 
173 Mervyn Getty 16A51 138.61141.71 2.60  74.72  58.45  69  8.54 138.61 2.54  73.24  56.97  71  8.40 156.95 3.59  82.47  64.54  60  9.94 
245 Derek Brogan 2B52 138.61151.53 2.91  79.30  62.52  65  9.71 138.61 2.51  72.10  57.74  76  8.77 153.16 3.13  80.49  62.86  65  9.81 



Class Overall    -      Continued

205 Paul Taggart 16B53 138.82138.82 2.65  73.03  57.26  72  8.53 
18 Alan Griffith 1054 139.85139.85 2.80  73.76  57.87  78  8.22 141.11 2.57  73.75  58.84  78  8.52 
24 Trevor McIlroy 16A55 139.98144.11 2.52  75.26  59.87  65  8.98 139.98 2.43  72.76  58.28  70  8.94 170.18 2.43  79.83  
3 Kathy McDade 2A56 140.74140.75 3.33  73.04  59.17  78  8.54 140.74 3.19  72.16  58.28  74 10.30 
238 Alan Wallace 157 141.28FAIL 2.91 141.28 3.03  74.05  58.08  77  9.15 146.18 2.76  76.01  60.67  67  9.50 
17 Derek Robinson 1058 141.72143.60 2.82  74.60  59.88  72  9.12 141.72 2.86  74.44  58.60  77  8.68 152.22 2.97  80.47  62.38  66  9.37 
73 Vincent Rodgers 16A59 143.04144.35 2.59  75.35  60.01  71  8.99 143.04 2.64  74.95  59.38  63  8.71 156.86 2.59  81.09  65.41  55 10.36 
114 Jason Frazer 6B60 144.34144.34 2.83  75.59  60.04  74  8.71 144.68 2.91  75.99  59.91  76  8.78 FAIL 3.10  32 12.14 
95 Emma Campbell 9A61 145.65145.97 2.58  75.96  60.60  64  9.41 145.65 2.49  75.81  60.36  64  9.48 161.04 2.72  85.34  65.56  59 10.14 
7 Olivia Coulter 16A62 145.91150.30 2.69  78.05  63.01  74  9.24 145.91 2.69  76.08  61.03  77  8.80 
13 Robert McGimpsey 16A63 147.07149.95 2.53  77.15  63.28  64  9.52 147.07 2.53  76.11  61.91  74  9.05 158.64 2.63  80.67  
1123 Mervyn Johnston 16A64 152.31N.T.R. 2.86  79.45  63.42  67 10.68 152.31 2.72  79.93  62.81  60  9.57 
142 Arnie Wishart 2A65 152.41155.92 2.70  82.51  63.42  58  9.99 152.41 2.85  80.92  61.20  66 10.29 180.91 3.02  94.61  73.96  52 12.34 
5 Alan Cassells 1566 N.T.R.N.T.R.  
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

The Autumn Farewell Sprint

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 6

Saturday 6th November 2021

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc 2WD only
Class Record   Mark Brogan   Citroen Saxo   134.59 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

45 Mark Brogan 1.6 Citroen Saxo1 143.07 134.78 139.74 134.78 
238 Alan Wallace 1.6 Honda Del Sol2 FAIL 141.28 146.18 141.28 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Conor Hamill   BMW M3   125.35 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

717 Andrew Robb 3.2 BMW M31 136.38 122.15 148.00 122.15 
131 Conor Hamill 4.0 BMW M32 132.90 125.12 140.59 125.12 
42 Johnny Forsythe Fiesta3 135.09 126.92 133.76 126.92 
461 Aaron Vance 2.0 Renault Clio4 139.10 127.44 133.03 127.44 
7371 Colin Dines 2.0 Renault Clio5 143.80 133.96 139.84 133.96 
71 Tom Lawther 3.9 Rover SD16 147.23 134.25 146.98 134.25 
23 James Heaslip 1.8 SEAT Leon7 136.37 136.37 
737 Graham Dines 2.0 Renault Clio8 138.69 137.48 156.12 137.48 
3 Kathy McDade 1.8 SEAT Leon9 140.75 140.74 140.74 
142 Arnie Wishart 5.0 Chevrolet Corvette10 155.92 152.41 180.91 152.41 

Class 2B Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Target Time  140.00 sec      2021,,,2B

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

245 Derek Brogan 1.8 Mazda MX51 151.53 138.61 153.16 138.61 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Philip Cardy   Subura Impreza   125.78 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

741 Barry Griffin 2.0 Subaru Impreza1 138.79 129.86 141.87 129.86 
67 Philip Cardy 2.0 Subaru Impreza2 136.36 136.36 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Trevor Allen   MNR Vortex RT  115.93 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

177 Paul Forsythe 1.0 Panther GTS1 125.59 124.19 N.T.R. 124.19 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars  8 valve   2WD only
Class Record   Karl Johnston   Austin Mini   128.29 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

178 Andrew Strain 2.0 Peugeot 2051 134.02 127.93 127.93 
1211 Stephen Harvey 2.0 Ford Escort2 N.T.R. 129.36 138.66 129.36 
154 David Evans 2.0 Peugeot 2053 130.94 129.96 FLAG 129.96 
123 Karl Johnston 1.4 BL Mini4 138.75 130.37 136.00 130.37 
78 Jonathan Strain 2.0 Peugeot 2055 131.23 FAIL 131.23 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

The Autumn Farewell Sprint

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 6

Saturday 6th November 2021

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve   2WD only
Class Record   Stephen Colbert   Talbot Sunbeam   117.65 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

401 Stephen Colbert 2.2 Sunbeam Lotus1 126.17 118.78 127.56 118.78 
40 Ken Colbert 2.2 Sunbeam Lotus2 127.06 121.43 121.43 
10 Dermot O Hagan 1.6 Honda Civic3 129.99 124.41 N.T.R. 124.41 
191 Andrew Straney 2.0 Vauxhall Astra4 134.23 126.30 139.92 126.30 
144 Dessie Martin 1.3 Toyota Starlet5 145.82 133.30 159.21 133.30 
182 Andrew Kernohan 2.0 Renault Clio6 136.06 133.75 147.68 133.75 
114 Jason Frazer 1.5 Rover Metro7 144.34 144.68 FAIL 144.34 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc  2WD only.
Class Record   Richard O Mahony   Ford RSR Escort   129.14 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

4711 Stephen Colbert 2.5 RSR Escort1 N.T.R. 109.13 109.13 
16 Richard O Mahoney 2.0 SHP Escort2 149.70 131.72 154.84 131.72 

Class 9A Sports Libre Saloon Sports GT Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Daniel Campbell   Toyota Starlet    114.59 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

933 Dan Campbell 2.0 Toyota Starlet1 119.93 116.86 139.63 116.86 
33 Garry Campbell 2.0 Toyota Staelet2 118.65 120.80 118.65 
315 David Patton 2.0 Ford Escort3 127.29 127.29 
95 Emma Campbell 1.6 Peugeot 1064 145.97 145.65 161.04 145.65 

Class 9B Sports Libre Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Lee Kirkwood   Radical SR3    104.87 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

881 Patrick Roche 1.6 OMS1 106.43 111.59 136.80 106.43 
66 Sheryl McBride 1.0 Global GT2 132.38 130.95 135.03 130.95 
661 Colin McBride 1.0 Global GT3 131.60 133.42 131.60 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multi valve  up to 2100cc 8 valve   2WD only
Class Record   Alan Roddy   Citroen Saxo   127.11 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

41 Alan Roddy 1.6 Citroen Saxo1 125.81 FAIL 125.81 
12 Norman Harvey 2.0 Ford Escort2 132.76 132.53 152.92 132.53 
18 Alan Griffith 2.0 Ford Escort3 139.85 141.11 139.85 
17 Derek Robinson 1.6 Toyota Corolla4 143.60 141.72 152.22 141.72 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

The Autumn Farewell Sprint

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 6

Saturday 6th November 2021

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multi valve  2WD only
Class Record   Stewart Strain   Peugeot 205   117.74 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

97 Stewart Strain 2.3 Peugeot 2051 119.22 118.29 118.29 
14 Peter Bennett 2.0 Ford Escort2 126.79 125.06 139.31 125.06 
8 Roy Haslett 2.0 Ford Escort F23 127.72 126.02 143.84 126.02 
9 Noel Strain 2.0 Mini Cooper4 127.03 128.07 137.49 127.03 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record    Ryan Murray   Subaru Impreza   114.99 sec   20212

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

83 Oliver Cormican 2.0 Mitsubishi Evo1 115.05 116.10 115.05 
112 Ryan Murray 2.0 Subaru Impreza2 N.T.R. 116.33 116.33 

Class 13 Racing Cars complying with Formula VW or Club Formula Ford (FF1600)
Class Record   Henry Campbell   Reynard FF89   118.98 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

90 Henry Campbell 1.6 Reynard FF891 121.05 120.47 120.47 
30 Stephen Wishart 1.6 Swift SC952 135.78 125.23 157.12 125.23 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc Multi valve.
Class Record   George Stevenson   Force PT   108.87 sec    2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

224 Trevor Roberts 1.4 Force T21 103.12 105.29 103.12 
69 Brian Fitzmaurice 1.2 OMS PR2 110.02 113.64 110.02 
471 Catherine Donnelly 1.4 Delta T913 124.28 116.60 116.60 
147 Thomas Corey 2.0 Reynard SF804 119.66 118.11 118.11 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   Alan Cassells   OMS 25   95.02 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

47 Gerard O Connell 3.5 Dallara WS1  96.83  99.16  96.83 
447 Tony Greenan 2.0 Dallara F3172  99.74 102.00  99.74 
331 John Donnelly 2.5 Pilbeam MP623 100.66 100.35 100.35 
5 Alan Cassells 1.4 OMS254 N.T.R. N.T.R. 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Road Going Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Gerry McGarrity   Austin Mini Cooper S   132.47 sec   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

81 Gerry McGarrity 1.4 BL Mini1 135.22 136.39 135.22 
11 David Cochrane 1.6 Ford Escort2 137.32 136.62 146.26 136.62 
173 Mervyn Getty 2.0 MGB GT3 141.71 138.61 156.95 138.61 
24 Trevor McIlroy 1.4 Sebring Sprite4 144.11 139.98 170.18 139.98 
73 Vincent Rodgers 1.8 MGB GT5 144.35 143.04 156.86 143.04 
7 Olivia Coulter 1.6 Ford Anglia6 150.30 145.91 145.91 
13 Robert McGimpsey 1.7 VW Beetle7 149.95 147.07 158.64 147.07 
1123 Mervyn Johnston 1.4 BL Mini8 N.T.R. 152.31 152.31 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

The Autumn Farewell Sprint

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 6

Saturday 6th November 2021

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Road Going Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Stephen Nevin   Ford Escort Mk1    124.07 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

205 Paul Taggart 2.0 Ford Escort1 138.82 138.82 
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500 Motor Racing Club of Ireland

The Autumn Farewell Sprint

SW Adair Sprint Championship Round 6

Saturday 6th November 2021

Class H Heaslip Ladies Challenge Trophy
No. Name Car FactorPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

3 Kathy McDade 1.8 SEAT Leon1  93.02.66 140.75 140.74 
471 Catherine Donnelly 1.4 Delta T912  93.39.80 124.28 116.60 
66 Sheryl McBride 1.0 Global GT3  93.49.71 132.38 130.95 135.03 
95 Emma Campbell 1.6 Peugeot 1064  93.50.64 145.97 145.65 161.04 
7 Olivia Coulter 1.6 Ford Anglia5  99.65.68 150.30 145.91 

....................................................................................................
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